# CH \$565.00 252924

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM567742

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Huntington National Bank,<br>successor by merger to<br>FirstMerit Bank, N.A. as<br>administrative agent |          | 03/11/2020     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Lemon-X Corporation      |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4401 S. Oakley Boulevard |
| City:           | Chicago                  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                 |
| Postal Code:    | 60609                    |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: NEW YORK    |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

| Registration Number: 2529240 CARE TREE  Registration Number: 2794816 EL LORO  Registration Number: 3231538 GARDEN ACRES  Registration Number: 1917409 GROWERS FANCY  Registration Number: 2631021 LEMON-X  Registration Number: 2860135 LEMON-X BIB  Registration Number: 2860136 LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX  Registration Number: 2866649  Registration Number: 2610676 PLANTERS GROVE  Registration Number: 4403157 HEALTHY TREND  Registration Number: 4481748 COCO TROPICS  Registration Number: 4963362 TIKI TROPICS  Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS | Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                  |  |
|---|----------------------|---------|----------------------------|--|
| Registration Number:3231538GARDEN ACRESRegistration Number:1917409GROWERS FANCYRegistration Number:3181685ICEBERRY BLUERegistration Number:2631021LEMON-XRegistration Number:2860135LEMON-X BIBRegistration Number:2860136LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIXRegistration Number:2866649Registration Number:2613993MARY'S DEVILRegistration Number:4403157PLANTERS GROVERegistration Number:4481748COCO TROPICSRegistration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS   | Registration Number: | 2529240 | CARE TREE                  |  |
| Registration Number: 1917409 GROWERS FANCY Registration Number: 3181685 ICEBERRY BLUE Registration Number: 2631021 LEMON-X Registration Number: 2860135 LEMON-X BIB Registration Number: 2860136 LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX Registration Number: 2866649 Registration Number: 2613993 MARY'S DEVIL Registration Number: 2610676 PLANTERS GROVE Registration Number: 4403157 HEALTHY TREND Registration Number: 4481748 COCO TROPICS Registration Number: 4963362 TIKI TROPICS Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 2794816 | EL LORO                    |  |
| Registration Number:3181685ICEBERRY BLUERegistration Number:2631021LEMON-XRegistration Number:2860135LEMON-X BIBRegistration Number:2860136LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIXRegistration Number:2866649Registration Number:2613993MARY'S DEVILRegistration Number:2610676PLANTERS GROVERegistration Number:4403157HEALTHY TRENDRegistration Number:4481748COCO TROPICSRegistration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 3231538 | GARDEN ACRES               |  |
| Registration Number: 2631021 LEMON-X Registration Number: 2860135 LEMON-X BIB Registration Number: 2860136 LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX Registration Number: 2866649 Registration Number: 2613993 MARY'S DEVIL Registration Number: 2610676 PLANTERS GROVE Registration Number: 4403157 HEALTHY TREND Registration Number: 4481748 COCO TROPICS Registration Number: 4963362 TIKI TROPICS Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 1917409 | GROWERS FANCY              |  |
| Registration Number: 2860135 LEMON-X BIB Registration Number: 2860136 LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX Registration Number: 2866649 Registration Number: 2613993 MARY'S DEVIL Registration Number: 2610676 PLANTERS GROVE Registration Number: 4403157 HEALTHY TREND Registration Number: 4481748 COCO TROPICS Registration Number: 4963362 TIKI TROPICS Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS   | Registration Number: | 3181685 | ICEBERRY BLUE              |  |
| Registration Number: 2860136 LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX  Registration Number: 2866649  Registration Number: 2613993 MARY'S DEVIL  Registration Number: 2610676 PLANTERS GROVE  Registration Number: 4403157 HEALTHY TREND  Registration Number: 4481748 COCO TROPICS  Registration Number: 4963362 TIKI TROPICS  Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS   | Registration Number: | 2631021 | LEMON-X                    |  |
| Registration Number: 2866649 Registration Number: 2613993 MARY'S DEVIL Registration Number: 2610676 PLANTERS GROVE Registration Number: 4403157 HEALTHY TREND Registration Number: 4481748 COCO TROPICS Registration Number: 4963362 TIKI TROPICS Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 2860135 | LEMON-X BIB                |  |
| Registration Number:2613993MARY'S DEVILRegistration Number:2610676PLANTERS GROVERegistration Number:4403157HEALTHY TRENDRegistration Number:4481748COCO TROPICSRegistration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 2860136 | LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX |  |
| Registration Number:2610676PLANTERS GROVERegistration Number:4403157HEALTHY TRENDRegistration Number:4481748COCO TROPICSRegistration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS   | Registration Number: | 2866649 |                            |  |
| Registration Number:4403157HEALTHY TRENDRegistration Number:4481748COCO TROPICSRegistration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 2613993 | MARY'S DEVIL               |  |
| Registration Number:4481748COCO TROPICSRegistration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 2610676 | PLANTERS GROVE             |  |
| Registration Number:4963362TIKI TROPICSRegistration Number:3463709TROPICS   | Registration Number: | 4403157 | HEALTHY TREND              |  |
| Registration Number: 3463709 TROPICS  | Registration Number: | 4481748 | COCO TROPICS               |  |
|   | Registration Number: | 4963362 | TIKI TROPICS               |  |
| Posistration Number: 4900611 TRODICS DEEDESHEDS   | Registration Number: | 3463709 | TROPICS                    |  |
| negistration Number. 4009011 TROFICS REFRESHERS   | Registration Number: | 4809611 | TROPICS REFRESHERS         |  |
| Registration Number: 3514080 SUN VALLEY   | Registration Number: | 3514080 | SUN VALLEY                 |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006894 FRAME: 0939

900540934

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 5167919 | REFRASIA   |
| Registration Number: | 5167283 | BEVOLUTION |
| Registration Number: | 5074548 | BEVOLUTION |
| Registration Number: | 5074546 | BEVOLUTION |
| Registration Number: | 3700448 | BEVOLUTION |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128404333

**Email:** jberman@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jane S. Berman

Address Line 1: 111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2800
Address Line 2: Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HNB05-GN050      |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jane S. Berman   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Jane S. Berman/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/18/2020       |

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks-Lemon-X Corporation#page1.tif source=Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks-Lemon-X Corporation#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006894 FRAME: 0940

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is executed as of March 11, 2020, by The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association and successor by merger to FirstMerit Bank, N.A. ("Huntington") as administrative agent, in favor of Lemon-X Corporation, a New York corporation ("the Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Huntington hereby releases, assigns, transfers, quitclaims, and conveys to Company all of Huntington's right, title and interest held in each of the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed in SCHEDULE A to this Release, and hereby releases, extinguishes, and terminates Huntington's lien and security interest therein under that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated March 20, 2015, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2015, at Reel/Frame No. 5483/0424, and under that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated October 30, 2015, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2015, at Reel/Frame No. 5674/0908 and on April 7, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6029/0895.

Huntington consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may reasonably request to more effectively release any such liens or interests in the identified trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications.

This Release shall be binding upon Huntington's legal representatives, assigns, and successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Huntington has executed this Release as of the date stated above.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association and successor by merger to FirstMerit Bank, N.A.

By: Mougaet R Anouces
Name: Monique R Knowles
Title: Senior Vice President

26850668.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006894 FRAME: 0941

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

| Trademark                   | Trademark<br>Registration Number  | Registration Date |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|
| CareTree                    | 2,529,240                         | 1/15/2002         |
| El Loro                     | 2,794,816                         | 12/16/2003        |
| Garden Acres                | 3,231,538                         | 4/17/2007         |
| Growers Fancy               | 1,917,409                         | 9/5/1995          |
| Iceberry Blue               | 3,181,685                         | 12/5/2006         |
| Lemon-X                     | 2,631,021                         | 10/8/2002         |
| Lemon-X BIB                 | 2,860,135                         | 7/6/2004          |
| Lemon-X The Bartenders Mix  | 2,860,136                         | 7/6/2004          |
| [Design]                    | 2,866,649                         | 7/27/2004         |
| Mary's Devil                | 2,613,993                         | 9/3/2002          |
| Planters Grove              | 2,610,676                         | 8/20/2002         |
| Healthy Trend               | 4,403,157                         | 9/17/2013         |
| Coco Tropics                | 4481748                           | 2/11/14           |
| Tiki Tropics                | 4963362                           | 5/24/16           |
| Tropics                     | 3463709                           | 7/8/08            |
| Tropics                     | EU Reg. Number<br>11649035        | 6/12/14           |
| Tropics Refreshers          | 4809611                           | 9/8/15            |
| Tropics Mixology and Design | Peru Reg. Number<br>0605392- 2015 | 8/20/15           |
| Sun Valley                  | 3514080                           | 10/7/08           |
| REFRASIA                    | 5167919                           | 3/21/17           |
| BEVOLUTION                  | 5167283                           | 3/21/17           |
| BEVOLUTION                  | 5074548                           | 11/1/16           |
| BEVOLUTION                  | 5074546                           | 11/1/16           |
| BEVOLUTION                  | 3700448                           | 10/20/09          |

2

**RECORDED: 03/18/2020**